
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £ *** mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR YMGYNGHOROL RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MAWRTH, 29 IONAWR 2019, 2.00 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Merry (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Bowden, Davies, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, Molik, a/ac 
Weaver 

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldebau.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r Cod Ymddygiad 
Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 10)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Hydref 2018 fel 
cofnod cywir.

4  Gwasanaethau Plant – Cyflwyniad Gwasanaethau Pobl Ifanc/Adroddiad 
Perfformiad  (Tudalennau 11 - 26)

Rhoi diweddariad i aelodau ar gylch gorchwyl, gweithgareddau presennol a 
pherfformiad y timau Gwasanaethau Plant, gan ganolbwyntio ar weithio gyda 
phobl ifanc.

5  Cyflwyniad Model Rheoli Achos Uwch  

Cyflwyniad gan Kate Hustler (RhG, Gwasanaeth Troseddau Ieuenctid)

6  Diweddariad ar Hyfforddiant Ysgolion Cyfeillgar CLA  

Bydd Nicola Holder (Cydlynydd Addysg i Blant sy’n Derbyn Gofal) yn rhoi 
cyflwyniad.



7  Diweddariad Adolygiad Arfer Plant  (Tudalennau 27 - 56)

Bydd Alys Jones (RhG, Diogelu) yn bresennol i roi diweddariad.

8  Adroddiadau Briffio  

Caiff yr adroddiadau eu rhoi er gwybodaeth a bydd swyddogion ar gael i ateb 
unrhyw gwestiynau allai fod gan aelodau mewn perthynas â'r adroddiadau. 

Mae Eitemau 8e, 8f ac 8g yn eithriadau rhag cael eu cyhoeddi gan eu bod 
nhw’n cynnwys 
gwybodaeth gyfrinachol o’r un disgrifiad a nodir ym mharagraff 12 Rhan 4 a
pharagraff 21 o Ran 5 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.
Mae’n bosibl y bydd y cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd o’r cyfarfod ar gais y 
Pwyllgor yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 yn ystod 
trafodaethau ar yr eitemau hyn.

8a  Adroddiad SAA  (Tudalennau 57 - 70)

8b  Gwasanaeth Mabwysiadu Rhanbarthol Adroddiad Blynyddol VVC  (Tudalennau 
71 - 112)

8c  Adroddiad Craffu’r Gwasanaethau Plant – Chwarter 2 2018  (Tudalennau 113 - 
142)

8d  Adroddiad Cwynion a Sylwadau Chwarter 2 2018  (Tudalennau 143 - 150)

8e  Adroddiad Archwiliad Crosslands (Cyfrinachol)  (Tudalennau 151 - 166)

8f  Adroddiadau Rheoliad 32 Crosslands (Cyfrinachol)  (Tudalennau 167 - 178)

8g  Adroddiadau Rheoliad 32 Tŷ Storrie  (Tudalennau 179 - 196)

9  Diweddariad Ffrydiau Gwaith Aelodau  (Tudalennau 197 - 198)

Y Cynghorydd Fenella Bowden 

10  Diweddariad Ymweliadau Aelodau  (Tudalennau 199 - 202)

Mae Adroddiad 2 yr eitem hon wedi’i eithrio o’i gyhoeddi gan ei fod yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth wedi’i heithrio o’r disgrifiad sydd ym mharagraff 14 o 
Ran 4 a pharagraff 22 o Ran 5 o Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.  
Gallai’r cyhoedd gael eu gwahardd o'r cyfarfod drwy benderfyniad y 
Pwyllgor yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 wrth i’r 
eitem hon gael ei thrafod.  

11  Y Flaenraglen Waith/Rhaglen Waith  

Cynllun i ddilyn

12  Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)  



13  Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf  

Bydd cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Cynghori Rhianta Corfforaethol ddydd Mawrth 2 
Ebrill 2019.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 23 Ionawr 2019
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

16 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillor Merry (Chairperson)
Councillors Hinchey, Lent, Lister and Molik

Officers 
Present:

Deborah Driffield (Assistant Director, Children’s Services)

Advisors 
Present:

Gillian James (Senior Achievement Leader, Closing the Gap)

20 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden, Jenkins and Weaver 
and from Sureen Kutubi, Jess Brown and Rose Whittle – Committee Advisors

21 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

22 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September were agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting and signed by the Chairperson.

23 :   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN INCLUSION AT ST TEILO'S CHURCH IN 
WALES HIGH SCHOOL 

The Chairperson welcomed Ian Loynd, Deputy Headteacher St Teilo’s Church in 
Wales High School to the meeting. Mr Loynd wanted to share with Members his 
views as to why St Teilo’s was so successful; time and money has been spent on 
pupil well-being an inclusion agenda.  Currently  the school has 43 looked after 
children, however that figures varies on a weekly basis.  

The school has a mission and a purpose - pursuing the highest standards by 
ensuring that all space at the school is a learning space, a healing space and a 
sacred space.  The ethos and culture of school has to be restorative and not punitive.  
Pupils staff are encouraged to help and nurture each other and contribute to the 
mission.  The school is trying to work with Social Services to support the looked after 
children at the school.

St Teilo’s does not have forms at school, they have faith families to offer support   Mr 
Loynd provided Members with information provided in poem form by 3 young people, 
sharing the stories of how they come to spent time in care.  

The Committee were invited to comment or raise questions on the information 
received from Mr Loynd.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members queried what can be done to make other schools as 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

successful as St Teilo’s, Mr Loynd stated that St Teilo’s is in the 
fortunate position to be well resourced and is currently operating with 
a balanced budget.  In the circumstances they are in a position to 
employ staff; it also helps when prioritising where funds are required; 
for example LEAP is not needs as other support can be provided. In 
turn, there very little or no spent on alternative provision.  

He advised Members that Local Authorities should look beyond the 
results and encourage and praise those who provide meaningful care 
to young people. It is important to stress that we are all Corporate 
Parents and are here to serve our young people.

 Members discussed the number of policies that have to be adhered to 
and whether there should be some overarching principles or policy or 
some form of corporate mapping exercise in relation to the various 
policies.   

 Members noted that schools are still obstructive when it comes to the 
admission of looked after children.  There has to be a more robust 
process in place, which needs to be adequately resourced to ensure 
that there is no delay in a child being admitted to a school; a delay 
which threatens the security of a young person.  

Members discussed whether there could be some form of Task and 
Finish Inquiry, with the results going to Cabinet.  

The Chairperson thanked Mr Loynd for the attending the meeting and providing a 
presentation to Members.

24 :   CHILD PRACTICE REVIEW 

The Chairperson welcomed Alys Jones, Operational Manager – Safeguarding to the 
meeting to outline the findings of an Extended Child Practice Review which had 
taken place and had recently been published on the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan 
Regional Safeguarding Board website. 

Members were advised that the start date for the scope of the review was between 
2011 and 2014.  The referral to the Regional Safeguarding Board Child Practice 
Review Sub Group was in 2014.  There were difficulties in appointing a Chair and 
Panel Members which meant the Panel did not meet until March 2015.  There had 
also been concerns raised about points made in the review, consequently the review 
has not been published until now.  An Action Plan of recommendations were 
developed and agreed, due to the delays in this case a number of the actions have 
already been reviewed and completed, for example: 

 Out of County Placements;
 Transfer of information;
 Point of contact referrals;
 Role of the missing person co-ordinator;
 Following through assessments;
 Risk assessments in relation to use of mobile phones;

Tudalen 6



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 Keeping family members informed when there is no parental 
capacity; and

 Review all Wales Protocol

The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members were advised that a referral can be made by any 
professional involved in the case where they believe that lessons 
could be learned from the outcome.  The public can also make a 
referral. 
 

 Members expressed concern at the lengthy delay in reporting and 
publishing this review.  The Officer advised that there has been a 
vast improvement in timeliness; whilst there is an increased 
number of referrals they are being investigated and concluded in a 
more timely manner; a new chair and panel members have been 
appointed and a new business unit has been set up to support the 
regional board.  

Members noted that in respect of this particular review a number of 
other force areas and local authorities were involved.  There were 
a large number of defendants involved in a complex case. The 
Director of Social Services at the time challenged the content and 
context of the report.  

 Members requested further detailed information in relation to the 
delay and the recommendations made as a result of the review to 
ensure that the issues have been rectified.

 Members sought clarification as to the number of Child Practice 
Reviews conducted and outstanding.  

25 :   EDUCATION UPDATE - PROVISIONAL 2018 RESULTS 

The Chairperson welcomed Gillian James (Senior Achievement Leader, Closing the 
Gap) to the meeting to update Members in relation to the provisional 2018 results, 
the provisional results having been circulated previously.

Members were advised that the results in St Teilo’s Church in Wales High School 
had really improved and noted that outcomes across the city were still improving 
against previous results.  There is still room for improvement, it is important that there 
are good lines of communication with young people; the difficulties have to be 
addressed with support and encouragement being provided.  

The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members noted that whilst it is easy for a school to pride itself its 
good well-being policy, they do need to be challenged to ensure 
that they are doing what is best for their children.  Officers advised 

Tudalen 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

that the virtual tracker does help to be able to understand where 
the issues are so that they can be challenged.  

 In respect of those pupils in Key Stage 4, Members queried what 
those children are doing now and whether they are being 
supported.  Members were advised that the data on progression 
was good, the data forms part of the Cardiff Commitment data and 
can be provided.  Members requested whether data over a longer 
period could be provided.

26 :   REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEETING FREQUENCY 

The Chairperson welcomed Gill Nurton (Committee & Member Services Manager) to 
the meeting to present the report which outlines the current terms of reference and 
frequency of meetings.  Members were also  advised that the Democratic Services 
Committee was undertaking a review of Elected Role Descriptions to include 
developing a Role Description for both the Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee.  

The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members discussed the frequency of meetings; the amount of 
business currently on the agenda and further work they wished to 
undertake and whilst accepting that increasing the number of 
meetings to 6 per year would require more officer resource, they 
felt it was necessary.

 Members discussed the terms of reference and the need for those 
to be reviewed.  A sub group would be set up to review those 
terms of reference.

 Members were advised by Emma Phipps-Magill that there is a 
Welsh Government event taking place in Llandrindod Wells on 15 
November 2018 which will showcase the work undertaken by the 
ministerial outcome group for looked after children.  Voices will be 
sharing the progress and consultation information on the new 
guidance for Corporate Parents.  That information can be fed back 
to Members at the time of the next meeting.
 

 Members discussed the attendance at meetings and the need to 
ensure that all elected Members have received the required 
training.

RESOLVED:  
1. To review the Terms of Reference of the Corporate Parenting 

Advisory Committee, and that the review is undertaken by a sub 
group. 

2. To note that the final terms of reference will need to be agreed by 
the Committee prior to submission to Full Council for ratification;

3. To increase the frequency of meetings to 6 per annum;

Tudalen 8



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

4. To note that the Democratic Services Committee is undertaking a 
review of Elected Role Descriptions to include developing a Role 
Description for both the Chair and Members of the Corporate 
parenting Advisory Committee.  

27 :   MEMBER WORK STREAM UPDATES 

Councillor Hinchey provided Members with an update.  In relation to improving 
outcomes for Children he advised that there was a lot of working going on across 
Children’s Services at the present time and confirmed that there had been an 
increase from 1 home in 2017 to 5 homes by 2018/19

On the 11 October Cabinet approved a new delivery model for Family Help and 
Support in Cardiff.  It allows a fundamental change of how the Council channels 
Children’s Services enquiries through the MASH.  

28 :   MEMBER VISIT UPDATES 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted

29 :   BRIEFING REPORTS 

30 :   QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT PRESENTATION 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted

31 :   QUARTER 1 COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted

32 :   CROSSLANDS REGULATION 32 REPORTS 

The reports in respect of this item were considered exempt from publication as they 
contained exempt information of the description in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and 
Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

(i) The public be excluded for consideration of the item; and
(ii) The content of the report be noted.

(a) Ty Storrie Regulation 32 Reports 

The reports in respect of this item were considered exempt from publication as they 
contained exempt information of the description in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and 
Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

(i) The public be excluded for consideration of the item; and
(ii) The content of the report be noted.

Tudalen 9



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

33 :   ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Members discussed the draft Annual Report.  It was agreed that the report would be 
provided to Cabinet for information purposes only.  

34 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were no urgent items.

35 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is on Tuesday 29 
January 2019 at 2.00 pm.

The meeting terminated at 4.25 pm

Tudalen 10



Cardiff Children’s Services – Adolescent Services

Service Report

A report outlining the remit, current activity and performance of the teams within Children’s Services’ 
focused on working with adolescents. This 
[...]
s more focus. 

 

The Committee was also concerned at the resource issues which had effected five 

social worker posts during the second half of last year. The Members requested that 

and update on the recruitment and organisation of these posts be provided as part of 

the response to this letter. 

 

The Committee noted that a best value review was being undertaken which covered, 

demand, shortfall in staffing and adoption support. The Committee requested that a Tudalen 107

c067985_3
Typewriter
Appendix B



copy of the best value review report be presented to Members, when it has been 

completed, along with the Collaborative’s Business plan. 

 

Finally the Committee discussed at some length the Link Matching service and 

Activities Days which helped potential adopters in identifying children for adoption. 

The Members wondered how effective these were in helping people to adopt and 

requested that an impact assessment of the Link Matching and Activities Days be 

undertaken and included in this year’s annual report. 

 

 

I hope that the comments, advice and requests for information, detailed above, will 

be of use and support in the adoption of children across the region and in particular 

in Cardiff, and I look forward to a positive response to this letter within a month. 

 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

COUNTY COUNCILLOR LEE BRIDGEMAN 

Chairperson – Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

CC Angela Harris, Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Regional Adoption Service Manager 

CC Councillor Graham Hinchey, Board Member 

CC Tony Young, Board Member 

Tudalen 108



Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption, Level 7, Ty Pennant, Catherine Street, 
Pontypridd CF37 2TB

Mabwysiadu yn y Fro, y Cymoedd a Chaerdydd, Lefel 7, Ty Pennant, Stryd 
Catherine, Pontypridd, CF37 2TB

www.adopt4vvc.co.uk

Correspondence is welcomed in Welsh or English/Croesawir Gohebiaeth yn y 
Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg

County Councillor Lee Bridgeman
Chairperson
Children and Youn
[...]
7, Ty Pennant, Catherine Street, 
Pontypridd CF37 2TB

Mabwysiadu yn y Fro, y Cymoedd a Chaerdydd, Lefel 7, Ty Pennant, Stryd 
Catherine, Pontypridd, CF37 2TB

www.adopt4vvc.co.uk

Correspondence is welcomed in Welsh or English/Croesawir Gohebiaeth yn y 
Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg

developing questionnaires. Capacity issues within the service has impacted upon 
emdeddding the use of these questionnaires into practice and so this still remains an 
area for development.

To improve efficiency and administrative costs of the Adoption Panel by implementing 
a paperless Panel system.

The development of a paperless digital Panel system remains a key priority for VVC. 
As indicated previously tablets have been purchased for members alongside a licence 
to use a secure web portal, Egress. Panel members and staff have received training 
in the use of Egress and as part of an implementation plan, have trialled the use of 
tablets to access the Panel information. As a result of these trials some technical 
difficulties have been identified which are being worked on by the IT Department. It is 
anticipated that once these are resolved then full implementation of the system can be 
put in place.  It is anticipated the digital Panel will be launched within this financial 
year.

The efficiencies and benefits of moving to a digital Panel system have been 
considered as part of the Best Value Review.

2. Birth Parent Counselling

The provision and take up of birth parent counselling is monitored closely as part of 
the Performance Management Framework and regions have to report on a quarterly 
and annual basis in respect of these measures. VVC’s performance is not unusual in 
respect of this work and is comparable to other regions with a similar workload.

Nonetheless, Social Workers continue to strive through their individual practice to 
explore ways of engaging parents more effectively by utilising planned contact 
sessions, home visits and other venues to meet parents. The region is also trialling a 
birth parent support group to try another means of engagement.

3. Resources

The five vacancies outlined in the report have all been recruited to. Staff were 
appointed from late May – mid July 2017 and all have remained in post. Three of the 
staff have been employed in Family Finding and two in Adoption Support. Some 
temporary agency cover was put in place to cover Family Finding which ceased prior 
to the last appointment.

4. Best Value Review

The timetable for conclusion of this process is planned for December 2017 when the 
final report is scheduled to be presented to VVC’s Joint Committee. This will provide 

Tudalen 110



Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption, Level 7, Ty Pennant, Catherine Street, 
Pontypridd CF37 2TB

Mabwysiadu yn y Fro, y Cymoedd a Chaerdydd, Lefel 7, Ty Pennant, Stryd 
Catherine, Pontypridd, CF37 2TB

www.adopt4vvc.co.uk

Correspondence is welcomed in Welsh or English/Croesawir Gohebiaeth yn y 
Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg

a mechanism for feedback into the respective local authority by the nominated elected 
member who sits on the Joint Committee. The presentation of this Review to the four 
Scrutiny Committees will be considered with a view to seeking common agreement as 
to the most appropriate approach to this.

5. Link Maker and Activity Days.

Link Maker has been endorsed by NAS and is a service which all regions subscribe 
to. It is also widely used by English authorities, where it originated. VVC subscribes to 
Link Maker, although the subscription this year has been funded by Welsh 
Government pending the outcome of the tendering exercise in respect of the Welsh 
Adoption Register. Link Maker provides a useful platform for profiling children and for 
adopters to access directly.  NAS undertook an early evaluation of the effectiveness 
of Link Maker and it is possible to obtain regional reports to assist in analysing usage 
and potential matches. Some of this can be incorporated in this year’s Annual Report.

The
[...]
iad Craffu’r Gwasanaethau Plant – Chwarter 2 2018
	8d Adroddiad Cwynion a Sylwadau Chwarter 2 2018
	8e Adroddiad Archwiliad Crosslands (Cyfrinachol)
	8f Adroddiadau Rheoliad 32 Crosslands (Cyfrinachol)
	8g Adroddiadau Rheoliad 32 Tŷ Storrie
	Item 8g CONF Ty Storrie Reg 32 November 2018

	9 Diweddariad Ffrydiau Gwaith Aelodau
	10 Diweddariad Ymweliadau Aelodau
	Item 10 - Report 2 CONF - Cllr Bowden Member Visit - Ty Storrie August 2018






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PWYLLGOR YMGYNGHOROL RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL

DYDD MAWRTH, 29 IONAWR 2019

Yn Bresennol: Councillor Merry(Chairperson)
Councillors Bowden, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, Molik a/ac 
Weaver

Swyddogion 
yn Bresennol

Claire Marchant (Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol), 
Debbie Martin-Jones (OM, Specialist Services) a/ac Sheila 
Davies (OM, Legal - Community)

Ymgynghorwyr 
oedd yn 
Bresennol

Jessica Brown (Young People's Representative)

36 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth Rose Whittle, Sureen Kutubi, 
Emma Phipps-McGill a Gilliam James (Ymgynghorwyr Pwyllgor)

37 :   DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

Doedd dim datganiadau buddiannau yn y cyfarfod hwn.

38 :   COFNODION 

Cymeradwywyd a llofnodwyd cofnodion cyfarfod 16 Hydref gan y Cadeirydd yn 
amodol ar newid yng nghofnod 27 - dileu'r geiriau ‘a chadarnhaodd y bu cynnydd o 1 
cartref yn 2017 i 5 cartref erbyn 2018/19’ a mewnosod y canlynol ‘mae cynlluniau ar 
waith i gael 5 cartref erbyn diwedd 2019’

39 :   GWASANAETHAU PLANT - CYFLWYNIAD / ADRODDIAD PERFFORMIAD 
GWASANAETHAU POBL IFANC 

Croesawodd y Cadeirydd Jade Harrison (Cydlynydd Camfanteisio'n Rhywiol ar Blant) 
i'r cyfarfod.  

Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad Perfformiad Gwasanaethau Pobl Ifanc i Aelodau a oedd yn 
amlinellu meysydd yn gwneud yn dda, meysydd i'w datblygu a'r camau ymlaen:

Beth sy'n mynd yn dda:

 Dull aml-asiantaeth o weithio gyda phobl ifanc;
 Cefnogaeth cyhyd ag y mae ei hangen;

 Ymyriadau Arbenigol;

 Natur ddwys y gwasanaeth a ddarperir;

 Tîm sefydlog wedi ymrwymo i weithio gyda phobl ifanc yn eu harddegau;



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 Tîm sy'n deall anghenion pobl ifanc ac sy'n gallu meithrin perthynas dda a chreu 
newid.

Meysydd i'w datblygu:

 Alinio'r timau i wneud un gwasanaeth gofal cydlynol i’r glasoed yng 
Nghaerdydd;

 Datblygu fframwaith canlyniadau cyson ac effeithiol ac offer cysylltiedig i fesur 
canlyniadau'n effeithiol;

 Datblygu gweithlu gwell er mwyn sicrhau modelau cyson o weithio / defnyddio 
dulliau sy'n seiliedig ar dystiolaeth;

 Gwella cysylltiadau â Gwasanaeth Cymorth / Atal Cynnar

 Ehangu cwmpas “Think Safe!” i gynnwys mathau eraill o gam-fanteisio;

 Cynyddu cwmpas y therapïau sydd ar gael i bobl ifanc a'u teuluoedd;

 Cynyddu argaeledd ‘cefnogaeth seibiannau byr’;

 Gwella'r mecanwaith i gynnwys pobl ifanc a'u teuluoedd wrth ddylunio, datblygu a 
gwella gwasanaethau'n barhaus;

 Sicrhau ein bod yn rhan annatod o gyflwyno ‘Dinas Gyfeillgar i Blant’ ac rydym wedi 
ymrwymo i sicrhau bod plant a phobl ifanc yn cael mynediad i'w hawliau ac rydym yn 
gweithio mewn dull sy'n seiliedig ar hawliau.

Y Camau Nesaf:

 Ymgynghori ar y cynnig i alinio'r ‘gwasanaethau glasoed’ yn well;
 Gweithio gyda'r tîm rheoli i weithredu'r meysydd i'w datblygu a nodwyd;

 Gweithio gyda'r tîm perfformiad i fesur pa ddata y gellir ei gasglu a sicrhau y gall hyn 
fwydo i brosesau monitro perfformiad cadarn.

Gwahoddwyd y Pwyllgor i wneud sylwadau, gofyn am eglurhad neu godi cwestiynau 
ar y wybodaeth a dderbyniwyd.  Mae’r trafodaethau hynny wedi eu crynhoi isod:

 Trafododd yr Aelodau’r dull aml-asiantaethol o weithio gyda’r glasoed ac yn 
enwedig y cysylltiad rhwng darpariaeth “Think Safe!” a chysylltiadau â'r 
Gwasanaeth Troseddau Ieuenctid (GTI).  Hysbyswyd yr aelodau y gellid 
gwella rhannu gwybodaeth ymhellach ond bod y cydweithio gyda 
Gwasanaethau Iechyd Meddwl Plant a'r Glasoed a'r GTI yn ddarlun sy'n 
gwella.  

 Hysbyswyd yr aelodau bod ymgynghoriad gweithlu yn cael ei gynnal ar hyn o bryd 
gyda'r bwriad o ddod â'r gwahanol dimau at ei gilydd.  Mae strategaeth newydd yn 
cael ei datblygu ar hyn o bryd.  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 Trafododd yr Aelodau’r angen i ddarparu cefnogaeth i roddwyr gofal a phwysigrwydd 
cydnabod eu pwysigrwydd.  Mae hefyd yn bwysig bod yn ymwybodol bod unigedd 
cymdeithasol yn fater difrifol i rai teuluoedd.  

PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylid nodi'r cyflwyniad.

40 :   DIWEDDARIAD AR HYFFORDDIANT YSGOLION CYFEILLGAR I BLANT 
SY'N DERBYN GOFAL 

Croesawodd y Cadeirydd Nicola Holder (Cydlynydd Plant mewn Addysg) i'r cyfarfod 
a roddodd ddiweddariad i'r Aelodau mewn perthynas â'r Diweddariad Hyfforddiant 
Plant sy'n Derbyn Gofal.

Dywedwyd wrth yr Aelodau bod yr hyfforddiant Lefel 1 wedi cael ei gyflwyno i 
athrawon ac y byddant yn rhaeadru'r wybodaeth a'r hyfforddiant hwnnw yn eu 
hysgolion eu hunain.  

Gwahoddwyd y Pwyllgor i wneud sylwadau neu godi cwestiynau ar y wybodaeth a 
dderbyniwyd.  Mae’r trafodaethau hynny wedi eu crynhoi isod:

 Holodd yr Aelodau a fyddai'n bosibl i'r Pwyllgor ymgymryd â'r hyfforddiant lefel 
1.

 Hysbyswyd yr aelodau nad oedd ysgolion wedi derbyn yr hyfforddiant; mae tua 67% 
ar hyn o bryd.  Nid yw'r hyfforddiant wedi'i ddarparu ar gyfer Llywodraethwyr Ysgol 
eto ond maes o law. 

 Gofynnodd yr Aelodau am eglurhad ynghylch lefelau'r hyfforddiant ac fe'u 
hysbyswyd bod 2 lefel arall, roedd lefel 2 yn hyfforddi ar gyfer uwch arweinwyr, 
roedd lefel 3 yn rhaglen fwy manwl eto.  Mae'r nifer sy'n manteisio ar lefel 2 
wedi bod yn dda. 

PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylid nodi'r cyflwyniad.

41 :   DIWEDDARIAD AR HYFFORDDIANT YSGOLION CYFEILLGAR CLA 

The Chairperson welcomed Nicola Holder (Looked After Children in Education Co-
ordinator) to the meeting who provided Members with an update in relation to the 
Children Looked After (CLA) Training Update.

Members were advised that the Level 1 training has been rolled out to teachers and 
they are to cascade that information and training within their own schools.  

The Committee were invited to comment or raise questions on the information 
received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members queried whether it would be possible for the Committee to 
undertaken the level 1 training.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 Members were advised that not schools have taken up the training; it currently stands 
at about 67%.  The training has not yet been provided for School Governors but it will 
be in due course. 

 Members sought clarification about the levels of training and were advised that 
there were 2 other levels, level 2 was training for senior leaders, level 3 was a 
more in depth programme again.  The take up in respect of level 2 has been 
good. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.

42 :   ADRODDIADAU BRIFFIO 

Rhoddwyd yr adroddiadau briffio canlynol i'r Aelodau eu hystyried:

Adroddiad y Swyddog Adolygu Annibynnol

Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad i aelodau yn amlinellu gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag 
adroddiad y Swyddog Adolygu Annibynnol o Ionawr 2019 a oedd yn amlinellu rôl y 
Swyddog Adolygu Annibynnol, gofynion staffio, diweddariadau allweddol, 
gwybodaeth mewn perthynas â'r Protocol Datrys Anghydfodau, y broses ymgynghori 
gyda phlant a phobl ifanc a’r camau nesaf ar gyfer y gwasanaeth.  

PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad.

Adroddiad Gwasanaeth Mabwysiadu Rhanbarthol y Fro, y Cymoedd a Chaerdydd

PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad.

Adroddiad Craffu Gwasanaethau Plant - Chwarter 2 2018

PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad.

Adroddiad Cwynion a Sylwadau - Chwarter 2 2018

PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad.

Adroddiad Arolygu Crosslands ac Adroddiadau Rheoliad 32

Ystyriwyd bod yr adroddiadau mewn perthynas â'r eitemau hyn wedi'u heithrio rhag 
cael eu cyhoeddi gan eu bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig yn unol â’r disgrifiad 
ym mharagraff 12 o Ran 4 a pharagraff 25 o Ran 5 o Atodlen A i Ddeddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972.

PENDERFYNWYD:

(i) Y câi’r cyhoedd eu heithrio tra bod yr eitem hon yn cael ei hystyried; ac
(ii) Y dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Adroddiadau Rheoliad 32 Tŷ Storrie

Ystyriwyd bod yr adroddiadau mewn perthynas â'r eitem hon wedi'u heithrio rhag 
cael eu cyhoeddi gan eu bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig yn unol â’r disgrifiad 
ym mharagraff 12 o Ran 4 a pharagraff 25 o Ran 5 o Atodlen A i Ddeddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972.

PENDERFYNWYD:

(iii) Y câi’r cyhoedd eu heithrio tra bod yr eitem hon yn cael ei hystyried; ac
(iv) Y dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.

43 :   DIWEDDARIAD AR FFRYDIAU GWAITH AELODAU 

Rhoddodd y Cynghorwyr Bowden a Lent ddiweddariad i'r Aelodau o ran y gwaith a 
wnaed mewn perthynas â'u ffrydiau gwaith penodol.

44 :   DIWEDDARIAD YMWELIADAU AELODAU 

PENDERFYNWYD:  Nodi diweddariadau’r ymweliad.

45 :   BLAENGYNLLUN/RHAGLEN WAITH 

Dosbarthwyd copi o'r blaengynllun/rhaglen waith i'r Aelodau, a gytunodd y byddent 
yn ymateb gydag unrhyw bynciau eraill i'w hystyried.

46 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI) 

Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys.  

47 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF 

Mae cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Ymgynghorol Rhianta Corfforaethol ddydd Mawrth 2 
Ebrill 2019 am 2.00pm 

48 :   DIWEDDARIAD YR ADOLYGIAD YMARFER PLANT 

Croesawodd y Cadeirydd Alys Jones (Rheolwr Gweithredol, Diogelu) i'r cyfarfod.  

Rhoddwyd diweddariad i'r Aelodau mewn perthynas ag Adolygiad Ymarfer Plant 
Estynedig (C&V RESCB 02/2014)

Gwahoddwyd y Pwyllgor i wneud sylwadau neu godi cwestiynau ar y wybodaeth a 
dderbyniwyd.  Mae’r trafodaethau hynny wedi eu crynhoi isod:

 Trafododd yr aelodau argymhellion 4 a 7 mewn perthynas â'r asesiadau risg a 
wnaed cyn darparu neu benderfynu pa ddefnydd o ffonau symudol y gellir 
cytuno arnynt a defnyddio technoleg yr 21ain ganrif i gynorthwyo â 
chydymffurfio â phaneli amlasiantaethol. Nodwyd nad yw'n broses wobrwyo, 
ond i gadw plentyn yn ddiogel.  Dywedwyd wrth yr Aelodau hefyd fod 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

cynhadledd wedi'i threfnu gyda datblygwr apiau sydd wedi bod yn gweithio ar 
ap y gellid ei ddefnyddio yn yr amgylchiadau hyn.

PENDERFYNWYD: Y dylid nodi'r diweddariad ar y Cynllun Gweithredu.

The meeting terminated at 4.20 pm


